transactions is reduced by 12.3%, and the Classes 2-10 revenue decreases by the same percentage. As a

percentage of the overall revenue, this scenario leads to a 7.4% reduction.

7.4 Pay Share Proportions
As described in Chapter 6, the prospective scenario is based on certain assumptions regarding methods

of payment (cash, WV E-ZPass, and Non-WV E-ZPass) for all classes of vehicles prior to implementation

of the flat fee program, i.e., with no change in current toll policies. As part of this sensitivity test,

different initial pay share proportions were tested to determine the impact on T&R forecasts. The

sensitivity test was performed separately for Class 1 vehicles and for Classes 2-10 vehicles.

7.4.1 Class 1 Pay Share Proportions

As part of the Class 1 sensitivity test, two scenarios were tested for year 2030: a decrease or increase the

initial cash share assumed in the prospective scenario by 10% at each plaza and splitting the remaining

share according to the current proportion between the two E-ZPass types.

Class 2-4

Tolled

Class 5-10

(CV)

Tolled

Total

Class 2-10

Class 2-4

Tolled

Class 5-10

(CV)

Tolled

Total

Class 2-10

Total

All Classes

Prospective Scenario (-0.196) 0.81 7.27 8.08 4.37$   91.30$   95.68$   157.92$

Elasticity -0.126 0.91 8.16 9.07 4.91$   102.52$  107.43$  169.67$

% Change 12.2% 12.3% 12.3% 12.2% 12.3% 12.3% 7.4%

Elasticity -0.161 0.86 7.72 8.58 4.64$   96.91$   101.55$  163.79$

% Change 6.1% 6.1% 6.1% 6.1% 6.1% 6.1% 3.7%

Elasticity -0.231 0.76 6.82 7.59 4.11$   85.70$   89.81$   152.05$

% Change -6.1% -6.1% -6.1% -6.1% -6.1% -6.1% -3.7%

Elasticity -0.266 0.71 6.38 7.09 3.84$   80.09$   83.93$   146.17$

% Change -12.2% -12.3% -12.3% -12.2% -12.3% -12.3% -7.4%

Toll Transactions

(millions)

Revenue

(millions year of collection $)
2030 Class 2-10

Elasticity Test

 Chapter 7  •  Sensitivity Tests West Virginia Turnpike 2018 Revenue Bond Study

7-6 DRAFT

The results of this test are presented in Table 7-4.

Table 7-4 Class 1 Pay Share Proportions Sensitivity Test

Source: CDM Smith Analysis

For 2030, under the scenario with a lower initial cash share, Class 1 transactions increase by 0.2%, and

Class 1 revenue decreases by 7.8%. The impact on overall revenue is a 3.1% reduction.

For 2030, under the scenario with a higher initial cash share, Class 1 transactions decrease by 0.3%, and

Class 1 revenue increases by 9.2%. The impact on overall revenue is a 3.6% increase.